

City of Nahunta

PostOfficeBox156•Nahunta,Georgia31553

•Phone: 912-462-5631

Barbara Maefield, Mayor Bruce Davis, Mayor Pro-Tempore Richard Johns, Council Member Crystal Johns, Council Member Deloise McFadden, Council Member Tom Wirth, City Manager Brent Hyde, City Attorney

# *Meeting Agenda* To be held on **Monday, March 6, 2023**, at 7:00 PM CITY HALL COURTROOM

9911 MAIN STREET NORTH

## NAHUNTA, GA 31553

## Type of Meeting: <u>Regular Meeting</u>

- I. Call to Order
- II. Invocation
- III. Pledge of Allegiance
- IV. Approval of Agenda
- V. Approval of Minutes-February 6, 2023, Regular Meeting Minutes
- VI. Public Participation (Citizens are limited to 5 minutes)
- VII. Old Business
- a. Photo Speed Enforcement Program

VIII.New business

- a. Cherry St. paving project-Bid sheets
- IX. Department Reports
- a. Police Dept
- b. Public Works
- c. City Clerk/Mayor Report
- X. Executive Session
- a. Legal
- b. Personnel

#### XI. Adjournment

The City of Nahunta, Georgia Mayor and Council met in a regular session meeting called to order at 7:00 pm, Monday, March 6, 2023 in Council Chambers of City Hall at 9911 Main St North, Nahunta, Georgia 31553

- ♦ Mayor Maefield called meeting to order at 7:00 pm
- Invocation was said by Councilmember Deloise McFadden
- ✤ A quorum was present.

In attendance are Mayor Maefield, Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis, Councilman Richard Johns, Councilmember Crystal Johns, Councilmember Deloise McFadden, City Manager Tom Wirth, Police Chief Darin Jennings, City Clerk Angela Wirth, the press and various residents.

Items to consider for approval:

- Mayor Maefield asked for a motion to approve tonight's agenda. Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to approve tonight's agenda. Councilmember Deloise McFadden seconded the motion, all in favor, motion carried. Voting for the motion are Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis, Councilman Richard Johns, Councilmember Crystal Johns, and Councilmember Deloise McFadden.
- Mayor Maefield asked for a motion to approve February 6, 2023, regular meeting minutes. Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to approve February 6, 2023, regular meeting minutes. Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis seconded the motion, all in favor, motion carried. Voting for the motion are Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis, Councilman Richard Johns, Councilmember Crystal Johns, and Councilmember Deloise McFadden.

Public Participation None

Old Business

Mayor Maefield asked for a motion to approve the Photo Speed Enforcement Program. Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to approve the Photo Speed Enforcement Program. Councilmember Deloise McFadden seconded the motion, all in favor, motion carried. Voting for the motion are Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis, Councilman Richard Johns, Councilmember Crystal Johns, and Councilmember Deloise McFadden.

New Business

Mayor Maefield asked for a motion to approve Thrift Brother, LLC as the contractor for the Cherry St. paving project with a price of \$212,652.82. Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to approve Thrift Brothers, LLC as the contractor for the Cherry St paving project with a price of \$212,652.82. Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis seconded the motion, all in favor, motion carried. Voting for the motion are Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis, Councilman Richard Johns, Councilmember Crystal Johns, and Councilmember Deloise McFadden.

### Departmental Reports

- Police Chief Darin Jennings gives the monthly report. 141 traffic stops; 37 citations issued. 2016 Tahoe was taken the SGT Chuck Wilson's mechanic to be looked at. We had 2 Georgia POST Certified Officers put in applications for fulltime positions, doing background checks now.
- City Manager Tom Wirth gives the public works monthly report, 284 work orders. FY 2022 Audit is completed and the city of in 100% compliance.
- City Clerk Angela Wirth gives the financial report. Financials are in the back of Council's books.
- Mayor Maefield asked for a motion to close the regular session and enter an Executive Session. Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to close regular session and enter into an executive session. Councilmember Crystal Johns seconded the motion, all in favor, motion carried. Voting for the motion are Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis, Councilman Richard Johns, Councilmember Crystal Johns, and Councilmember Deloise McFadden.
- Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to close executive session and return to open meeting. Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis seconded the motion, all in favor, motion carried. Voting for the motion are Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis, Councilman Richard Johns, Councilmember Crystal Johns, and Councilmember Deloise McFadden.

Executive Session Personnel-Council recommended City Manager Tom Wirth to go over the public works applications.

Legal-No action taken.

Mayor Maefield asks for a motion to adjourn tonight's meeting. Councilmember Deloise McFadden seconded the motion, all in favor, motion carried. Voting for the motion are Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis, Councilman Richard Johns, Councilmember Crystal Johns, and Councilmember Deloise McFadden.